
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

23 June 2017

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 3 July 
2017 in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 
am for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee
(15 Members of the Council)

I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, 
Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and M J Storer

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
 MONDAY, 3 JULY 2017

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declaration of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 5 June 2017 (Pages 5 

- 8)

4. Traffic Item 

4.1  Traffic Regulation Orders – Progress Review 
(Pages 9 

- 14)
5. County Matter Applications 

5.1  To vary conditions 1, 4, 7, 11 and 12 of planning permission 
N/75/0353/15 at Mushroom Farm, Boundary Lane, South 
Hykeham - GBM Waste Management - N75/0625/17 

(Pages 15 
- 40)

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, S R Kirk, 
Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, N H Pepper, S P Roe, P A Skinner, 
H Spratt, M J Storer, B Adams and A N Stokes 
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Marc Willis (Applications 
Team Leader) and Mandy Wood (Solicitor) 
 
1     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillors B Adams and A N 
Stokes to the Committee, place of Councillors R Reid and M J Storer, respectively, 
for this meeting only. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor I G Fleetwood requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
he had bought materials from the applicant's business a few years ago (minute 4).  
 
Councillor I G Fleetwood requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
he knew the applicant when the applicant had been a Councillor on West Lindsey 
District Council (no longer a Councillor) when he had been a Councillor on the same 
Council but had had no recent contact with the applicant and this would not affect his 
ability to serve as Chairman when the application was discussed (minute 5). 
 
Councillor H Spratt requested that a note should be made in the minutes that he 
knew the applicant but had not spoken to him for a few years (minute 5). 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 APRIL 2017 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
held on 3 April 2017, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 

 
4     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
5     TO EXTEND THE EXISTING QUARRY INTO 4 HECTARES OF 

AGRICULTURAL LAND AT DUNSTON QUARRY, B1188 LINCOLN ROAD, 
DUNSTON - LEN KIRK PLANT HIRE LTD (AGENT: HUGHES CRAVEN 
LTD) - N26/0437/17 
 

Oliver Craven, representing the applicant, commented as follows:- 
 

 He referred to the close vote when the application had last been considered by 
the Committee in 2016. 

 At the meeting in 2016 a number of questions had been asked by the 
Committee and the applicant wished to respond to these comments and 
submit further information on why his application should be approved. 

 No technical issues had been raised about the application submitted in 2016 
and the development complied with all relevant policies within the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies of the Lincolnshire Minerals 
and Waste Local Plan (CSDMP). 

 The application would have no impact on the local environment. 

 The quarrying operation at the current site comprised the main part of the 
applicant's business operations and if the application was not approved then 
29 jobs were at risk of being lost. 

 The landbank detailed in the CSDMP was out of date and had been reduced to 
20 million tons due to a number of issues including the determination of 
numerous planning applications, the re-opening of quarries and the general 
improvement in the economy. 

 While the application was small it would secure employment and recycling 
facilities at the quarry. 

 
The applicant's representative responded to questions from the Committee as 
follows:- 
 

 The figures detailed in the CSDMP for the landbank had been verified by the 
Council. How had the applicant arrived at his figures? The applicant stated 
that the figures in Policy M5 of the CSDMP had been prepared in 2012/13 and 
took in the years when there was a recession. Since that time reserves had 
been worked and there had been a 30% increase in demand for limestone 
which had not been reflected in the CSDMP. 

 What was the evidence that jobs would be lost if the application was not 
approved? The applicant stated that many jobs relied on the quarrying 
operations and the recycling operation also relied on the success of the 
quarrying operation. The applicant's site off Whisby Road, near Lincoln, would 
also close. 

 If the application proceeded this would lead to a surplus of limestone and would 
not this bring down the cost of the product? The applicant stated that the 
closure of the Whisby site would have a significant impact on local builders 
because currently they did not have far to travel and therefore kept their costs 
down. 

Page 6



3 

 

 The policies in the CSDMP had not changed since its approval by the Council 
and had the applicant responded to the consultation about the CSDMP? The 
applicant stated that Policy M5 was out of date and since the CSDMP was 
prepared the industry had come out of recession. 

 

Officers stated that they accepted that the landbank reserve figure cited in the 
CSDMP was out of date as it was based on figures available in 2013 and had 
changed as a consequence of planning decisions taken since the CSDMP was 
prepared and more likely to be within the region of 20m tonnes. However, despite the 
landbank figure cited in the CSDMP being out of date given the size of the current 
landbank there were still substantial reserves and production and demand for 
aggregate would continue to be monitored. 
 
Officers stated that with regard to the comments made by the applicant in connection 
with the loss of jobs the recycling business within the applicant's site was permitted to 
remain within the site until 2025 and therefore, if the applicant chose to, this business 
could still provide employment. 
 
Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers included:- 
 

 Clarification was sought about the statistics relating to the reserves in the 
landbank? Officers stated that the figure of 20m tons in the landbank was from 
sites in operation and additional reserves existed in dormant sites which could 
be activated if necessary. 

 It was noted that the landbank figure was out of date but at what point would 
this figure require to be re-examined? Officers stated that production rates and 
changes to the landbank would continue to be monitored and in the event of 
any shortfall in supply this would trigger a review of the CSDMP. 

 It was considered that as economic growth had taken place since 2013 the 
application should be approved in view of the change in circumstances. 

 
On a motion by Councillor L A Cawrey, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was –  
 
RESOLVED (12 votes for and 2 votes against) 
 
That the planning application be refused for the reason detailed in the report. 
 
6     FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PLANT COMPOUND FOR THE CLEANING 

AND DISTRIBUTION OF GAS TO THE NATIONAL GRID ON LAND 
ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING ANAEROBIC DIGESTER PLANT, 
HEMSWELL CLIFF INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, HEMSWELL CLIFF - MR ADAM 
DUGUID (AGENT: G J PERRY PLANNING CONSULTANT) - 
W127/135826/17 

 
Adam Duguid, the applicant, commented as follows:- 
 

 He stated that there was not a lot that he could add to the report. He noted the 
comments made by West Lindsey District Council's Environmental Health 

Page 7



4 

 
Officer, in particular, the issues of odours from the spreading of digestates on 
the land were being address. 

 He stated that since its installation National Grid had now adopted the gas 
pipeline from the applicant's site.  

 
On a motion by Councillor D McNally, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was –  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am 

Page 8



 

   
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 03 JULY 2017 

Subject: Traffic Regulation Orders – Progress Review  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report informs the Committee of the position on all current Traffic 
Regulation Orders (Appendix A - B) and petitions received since the last 
meeting (Appendix C). 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the report be received and the receipt of petitions be noted. 
 

 
Background
N/A  
 
Conclusion
N/A
 
Consultation 
 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Has Risks and Impact Analysis been carried Out? 
N/A 
 
b) Risk and Impact Analysis? 

N/A 
 
 

Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A List of Traffic Regulations Orders 

Appendix B Explanatory Note on the Temporary 
Suspension of Traffic Regulation Order 
Reviews 

Appendix C Petitions that have been received since the 
last report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

5. Background Papers 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report 
 
This report was written by Jeanne Gibson who can be contacted on 01522 782070 
or cschighways@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 10

mailto:cschighways@lincolnshire.gov.uk


1033.X0R 

                      
APPENDIX A 

          

           

PARISH LOCATION TYPE PREVIOUS POSITION PRESENT POSITION 

1.  Anwick Chapel Lane Revocation of Prohibition of Driving  Consulting 

2.  Bardney Horncastle Road Waiting Restrictions and Bus Stop Consulting As previous 

3.  Boston  London Road Toucan Crossing Operative date to be arranged As previous 

4.  Foston Main Street Stopping Up of Highway  Consulting 

5.  Gainsborough Beaumont Street Pedestrian Crossing  Operative date to be arranged 

6.  Grantham Church Street / Castlegate Waiting Restrictions Consultations imminent As previous 

7.  Grantham Dysart Road Waiting Restrictions  Consulting 

8.  Grantham St Catherines Road and   

Welham Street 

Waiting Restrictions Operative date to be arranged As previous 

9.  
Holton le Clay A16 / Louth Road 

40mph Speed Limit Extension / 
cycleway 

 Consulting 

10.  Horncastle West Street / Bridge Street Waiting/Loading Restrictions Operative date to be arranged AS previous 

11.  Horncastle West Str
[...]
ed As previous 

33.  Wyberton Various Roads 30mph Speed Limit Consulting As previous 

   

    

    

    

             

 

P
age 12



1033.X0R 

          Appendix B 

Explanatory Note on the Temporary Suspension of Traffic Order Regulations 

Reviews 

 

In November 2015 the Portfolio Holder agreed to a temporary suspension of 

Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) progression. 

 

Work on TROs is currently only initiated in the following circumstances: 

 

 a. TROs that were in progress at the start of December 2015. 

 

 b. TROs required as a result of collision investigation by Lincolnshire 

 Road Safety Partnership. 

 

 c. TROs required to facilitate and progress new developments 

Page 13



1033.X0R 

APPENDIX C 
 

The following petitions have been received since the last report.  They have been acknowledged 
and will be dealt with in the normal manner. 
 
 

 
PARISH 

 

 
LOCATION 

 
PETITION FOR 

 
Holbeach 
 
 
Louth 

 
B1515 
 
 
James Street 
 
 

 
Review of Speed Limit and School Safety 
Zone 
 
Residents Parking Scheme 

 
 
 

 

Page 14



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 3 July 2017 

Subject: County Matter Application - N75/0625/17 

 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought by GBM Waste Management Limited (Agent:  
Steven Dunn Architects Limited) to vary conditions 1, 4, 7, 11 and 12 of planning 
permission N/75/0353/15 which relates to the existing waste management facility 
known as Mushroom Farm on Boundary Lane, South Hykeham.  The proposed 
variations to the conditions are sought in order to enable the site to accept two 
specific types of hazardous waste, to increase the daily number of vehicle 
movements and to amend elements of the sites approved layout including 
increasing the stockpile heights for externally stored materials. 

The key considerations in this case are whet
[...]
s include Ref: N75/0892/13 (granted in 2013) which covered the 
whole of the former Woods Skip Hire site and allowed for the construction of 
two sheds along with changes to the site infrastructure and layout.  More 
recently a further planning permission was granted Ref: N75/0353/15 
(granted 30 July 2015) which also allowed for the construction of a new 
building along with associated changes to the site's layout although this 
permission focused those operations and uses to the eastern half of the site 
only.  The land to the west of this area (which once formed part of the 
original Woods Skip Hire site and was subject of permission N75/0892/13) 
has subsequently been granted planning permission by North Kesteven 
District Council (Ref: 15/0133/FUL) for the erection of three industrial 
buildings for uses falling with Use Classes B1 (Business) and B8 (Storage 
and distribution). 

 
2. The applicant is seeking to vary conditions attached to the planning 

permission covering the waste management operations (i.e. N75/0353/15) 
so as to enable the site to accept two specific types of hazardous waste, to 
increase the daily number of vehicle movements and to amend elements of 
the site's approved layout, including increasing the stockpile heights for 
externally stored materials.  This would require amendments to be made to 
the following conditions: 

 
 Condition 1 
 
 This permission related to the site edged red on Drawing No. 2296-A2-05d 

(received 2 March 2015) for the construction of a building for the purposes 
of waste recycling in association with the current use of the site as a waste 
transfer station and the development works as detailed within the approved 
documents and drawings set out below unless modified by the conditions 
attached to this planning permission or details subsequently approved 
pursuant to those conditions.  The approved documents and drawings are 
as follows: 

 

 Planning Application Form (received 17 March 2015); 

 Design and
[...]
ication site is located.  The principle of employment use on this site 
would not therefore conflict with the delivery of the SWQ SUE, however, 
NKDC comment that it is unclear whether the nature of the use currently 
proposed, namely the storage and bulking of hazardous waste, could result 
in the need for a buffer zone around the site (including as a condition of any 
varied Environmental Permit) thereby subsequently impacting upon the 
unfettered planning of the SUE.  Given this uncertainty NKDC state that 
unless such confirmation can be provided they have concerns that the 
approval of this application could result in a conflict with Policy LP28 which 
requires the SUE to be planned and implemented in a co-ordinated way. 

Page 27



 
22. In terms of highways concerns, the proposal would result in a three-fold 

increase in the daily number of vehicle movements in to and out of the 
application site.  NKDC considers this to be significant and likely to result in 
demonstrable harm to the surrounding area through increased demand on 
the highway network and argues that the use of smaller vehicles is not 
considered to mitigate this concern.  It is also commented that whilst it is 
understood that the applicant currently operates out of a unit on the 
neighbouring Boundary Enterprise Park and that this would cease should 
this permission be granted, this could not be relied upon to mitigate any 
increase in traffic movements in the local area as the unit could be re-
occupied. 

 
23. Finally, in terms of residential amenity it is commented that the proposed 

increase in the amount and nature of the waste to be handled on this site is 
considered likely to impact upon the amenity of neighbouring residents by 
virtue of the noise and disturbance from increased vehicle movements.  This 
would be contrary to the provisions of Policy LP26 of the CLLP. 

 
24. Overall, and taking into account the above, the Council objects to the 

application and comments that furt
[...]
nable 
development.  

 
Flood Risk and Water Management   
 
32. The proposed changes to the site layout would result in the relocation of the 

approved attenuation lagoon, this lagoon would manage surface water run-
off and would also have sufficient capacity to accommodate any fire water 

Page 30



run-off.  The water from this attenuation lagoon would be re-circulated to 
maintain the approved supply of 10,000 litres of fire-fighting water and any 
excess, following settlement, would discharge to South Hykeham 
Catchwater/Danker Drain to approved greenfield run-off rates.  The 
Highways and Lead Local Flood Authority together with the Environment 
Agency confirm that the changes to the location of the attenuation lagoon 
and discharge regime are acceptable and therefore compliant with the 
NPPF and meet the aims and objectives of Policy DM15 of the CSDMP.  As 
a consequence the proposal would not conflict with nor compromise Policy 
LP14 that seeks to minimise Flood Risk and impacts on surface and ground 
water. 

 
Highways 
 
33. The proposed changes to all vehicle movements would increase the daily 

rate to 75 vehicle in and 75 vehicles out of the site Monday to Saturday.  
This represents a three-fold increase on the existing vehicle movements.  
NKDC has stated that they consider the increase in vehicle movements as 
likely to impact on the amenity of the neighbouring residents by virtue of 
noise and disturbance however, the Highways Officer considers that the 
increase in vehicle movements does not represent a significant increase in 
traffic and that the highway network relating to Boundary Lane and Newark 
Road has adequate capacity to accommodate the proposed increase.  In 
addition the Highways Officer has confirmed that the principle of safe and 
suitable access to the site for all users has been established by the existing 
permission.  In relation to the noise and disturbance as has already been 
noted Boundary Lane is identified as a commercia
[...]
ich updates and (where relevant) recites 
the conditions which were originally included and which were attached to the 
previous planning permission. 

  

Page 32



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. This permission (being granted under Section 73A of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990, as amended) has effect from the date of this decision 
notice as the development subject of planning permission N75/0353/15 has 
been implemented and therefore commenced. 

 
2. This permission related to the site edged red on Drawing No. 2296-A2- 05d 

(received 2 March 2015) for the construction of a building for the purposes 
of waste recycling in association with the current use of the site as a waste 
transfer station and the development works as detailed within the approved 
documents and drawings set out below unless modified by the conditions 
attached to this planning permission or details subsequently approved 
pursuant to those conditions.  The approved documents and drawings are 
as follows: 

 
 Documents 
 

 Planning Application Form (date stamped received 17 March 2015) as 
amended by Section 73 Application Form (dated stamped received 10 
April 2017)  

 Design and Access Statement and Supporting Statement (date stamped 
received 23 February 2015) 

 Flood Risk Assessment 'Proposed Materials Recycling Facility, Boundary 
Lane, South Hykeham, LINCOLN LN6 9NQ' (date stamp received 10 
April 2017) 

 E-mail 'Further Details' (received 6 May 2015)  

 E-mail PL/0034/15 – Mushroom Farm (date stamped received 27 May 
2015)  

 E-mail PL/0158/16 – Supporting Statement (date stamped received 10 
April 2017)  

 Report GBM1013/MP (v1.1) – 'Management Plan' (date stamped 
received 10 April 2017) 

 
Drawings 

 

 Drawing No. GBM1031/05/03 Rev 1 'Plan 2 - Indicative Operational 
Layout' (date stamped received 10 April 2017)  

 Drawing No. GBM1013/05/04 Rev 1 'Indicative Drainage Layout' (date 
stamped 
[...]
ping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping ATipping A

Gateway Park

Danker Wood



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Reproduced from the 1996 Os Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Application No:
Scale: 1:2500

To vary conditions 1, 4, 7, 11 and 12 of planning 
permission N75/0353/15

Mushroom Farm
Boundary Lane
South Hykeham

N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17N75/0625/17

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 3 JULY 2017

Page 39

elaine.simpson
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 5 June 2017
	4.1 Traffic Regulation Orders – Progress Review
	Planning & Regulation 3 Jul 17 TRO Progress Review Appendices

	5.1 To vary conditions 1, 4, 7, 11 and 12 of planning permission N/75/0353/15 at Mushroom Farm, Boundary Lane, South Hykeham - GBM Waste Management - N75/0625/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE
3 JULY 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, D McNally, 
Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, R A Renshaw, S P Roe, 
P A Skinner and M J Storer

Councillor Mrs P Cooper attended the meeting as an observer

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Neil McBride (Planning Manager) and Martha Rees 
(Solicitor)

7    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S R Kirk.

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor R A Renshaw to the 
Committee, place of Councillor Mrs J Killey, for this meeting only.

8    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

It was noted that all members of the Committee had received an email from residents 
objecting to the application (minute 13).

Councillor Stephen Roe requested that a note should be made in the minutes that he 
would speak as the local Division Member and would not vote (minute 13).

9    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 JUNE 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 5 June 2917, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

10    TRAFFIC ITEM



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
3 JULY 2017

11    TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS – PROGRESS REVIEW

The Committee received a report in connection with the latest position of all current 
Traffic Regulation Orders and petitions received since the previous meeting of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and the receipt of petitions be noted.

12    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS

13    TO VARY CONDITIONS 1, 4, 7, 11 AND 12 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
N/75/0353/15 AT MUSHROOM FARM, BOUNDARY LANE, SOUTH 
HYKEHAM - GBM WASTE MANAGEMENT - N75/0625/17

(Note: Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE requested that a note should be made in the 
minutes that she was a member of North Kesteven District Council but kept an open 
mind about the application. Councillor L A Cawrey requested that a note should be 
made in the minutes that she was a member of North Kesteven District Council and a 
member of the Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Management Committee. 
Councillor I G Fleetwood requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
he was West Lindsey District Council's "Reserve Member" on the Central 
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Management Committee).

Since the publication of the report a response to consultation had been received and 
was detailed in the update to the Committee which could be viewed on the Council's 
website as follows:-

Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue and the Planning Services Manager's Response

Parish Councillor David Rowson, Chairman of South Hykeham Parish Council, an 
objector, commented as follows:-

 Compared to a similar business in the north of the county which was located in 
an isolated place the application before the meeting was located on a narrow 
lane where there had been accidents.

 HGV traffic movements would increase and cause road safety issues for the 
nearby village of South Hykeham and surrounding area.

 It was calculated that there would be one vehicle every four minutes leaving 
and accessing the site.

 The junction of Boundary Lane and Newark Road was dangerous and well 
used and if this application was approved it would exacerbate the problem at 
this junction.

 There were two Public Houses, a Hotel and in the future it was proposed to 
build another 2000 houses in the area and the application site could find itself 
located in the middle of a housing estate.



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

3 JULY 2017

 The proposal for the site to receive two tonnes of hazardous waste, to shred 
waste on site, problems of odour, fumes and fire risk would harm the local 
neighbourhood and it was the view of my Parish Council that the application 
would pose a great risk.

Parish Councillor David Rowson responded to questions from the Committee as 
follows:-

 It was noted that the objector had raised concerns about the increase in 
traffic but the land adjacent to the application site was allocated for 
industrial purposes and this was likely to generate an increase in HGV 
traffic in the future. David Rowson stated that if the application was 
approved this would increase HGV movements.

 What were the accident statistics for Boundary Lane? David Rowson 
stated that he travelled on the road regularly and was aware of three 
accidents in recent times.

 Because of the new housing planned for the area was not this the best 
time to examine road infrastructure for the area? David Rowson stated 
that while this was an option with the increase in traffic Boundary Lane 
would need to be widened.

Nick Grace, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 He was a member of the RTPI (Royal Town Planning Institute).
 The application site had been in existence for many years.
 This was an established facility and what was being proposed was not a 

change of use but a change to the current planning conditions.
 The application met all planning policy guidance and was in area 

allocated for industrial use.
 The proposed changes to the conditions would allow them to accept 

two specific types of hazardous waste at the site, asbestos and WEEE 
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) materials which would be 
transported in sealed loads.

 There were no environmental effects from the application.

Nick Grace responded to questions from the Committee as follows:-

 What was the condition of the asbestos that would arrive at the site? 
Nick Grace stated that the asbestos would be in the form of old drain 
pipes, roofing and old sheds, etc., and the site was able to carefully 
manage these materials.

 The applicant had mentioned that a "buffer zone" was not required for 
the site? Nick Grace stated that it was the view of the Environment 
Agency (EA) that a buffer zone was not required for the site.

 Was it proposed only to handle low grade asbestos at the site? Nick 
Grace agreed that it was only planned to handle low grade asbestos at 
the site and that it would not be ground down.



4
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
3 JULY 2017

 Had the cladding in the storage areas for the hazardous material been 
tested? Nick Grace stated that he was not aware if the cladding 
surrounding the storage area had been tested. However, only the circuit 
boards might present a problem. The bays for the storage of material 
would be hard surfaced, sealed and there would be no any seepage. 
The building comprised 1.2m high concrete walls which met EA 
standards.

 Would batteries be stored at the site and, if so, what type? Nick Grace 
stated that batteries could be stored at the site but all electrical items 
were covered by the WEEE requirements.

 Was it proposed to carry out degassing of fridges at the site? Nick 
Grace stated that it was only planned to transport fridges to the site for 
onward transportation to sites where degassing would take place.

Councillor S Roe, the local Division Member, commented as follows:-

 87 local residents had objected to the application.
 A petition had been submitted against the application and South 

Hykeham Parish Council and North Hykeham Town Council had also 
objected. He stated that more people had objected to this application 
than to the planning application for the Energy from Waste Plant.

 A range of concerns had been expressed by residents including the 
increase in HGV movements on Boundary Lane.

 He appreciated highways were required to work within strict regulations 
when examining traffic movements.

 Boundary Lane was more like a "car park" and it was a country lane.
 The junction of Boundary Lane and Newark Road was difficult to use 

and the junction at Long Lane was also dangerous.
 School days were a particular problem and the cemetery car park had 

now been opened to alleviate parking problems.
 Since highways had conducted their survey a new Lidl had opened and 

there had been new housing on Thorpe Lane and Manor Farm.
 He was aware of three accidents on Boundary Lane.

Officers responded to the comments made by the Committee as follows:-

 The highways officer had taken into consideration in his
Assessment developments that had been granted planning permission 
but had not necessarily been developed. This would have included the 
residential developments in the area. The proposed additional vehicle 
movements, in excess of the existing permitted numbers, was not 
considered to be significant with regard to highway safety and capacity 
considerations.

 The highways officer had taken into consideration the accidents
in the area coming to a view on the highway impacts of the   proposed 
development.

 The site had been used for 20 years as a waste management   facility 
and the Committee needed to concentrate on the impacts of the 



5
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

3 JULY 2017

proposed changes to the conditions, not if this was an acceptable 
facility for a waste management facility.

 The Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP) had been adopted
     in April 2017 and the southwest quadrant included provision for 
     2,000 houses and consideration would need to be given to
     linking this new housing to the Southern Bypass. However, the
     Committee needed to consider the conditions for this application
     rather than the implications of future development.
 The speed limit on Boundary Lane officers stated that it was

 60mph and any future speed limit on Boundary Lane could be 
considered when any future development took place to align with the 
County Council's Speed Limit Policy.

 There could be substantial dis-benefits if this application
 proceeded  due to an increase in traffic and potential health
 issues from hazardous waste particularly asbestos.

 The retail value of proposed housing near the site could be
     effected by this application in accordance with the provisions of
     Policy LP26 of the CLLP although it was noted that the "let the
     buyer beware" maxim applied. Officers stated that comments
     made in connection with Policy LP26 had been made by North
     Kesteven District Council and were addressed in paragraph 29 
     of the report.
 Officers stated that developers should be aware of the
     protection afforded to the current waste site in the CLLP,
     stated that a buffer zone had not been requested by the EA and

 that it was proposed not to process any asbestos on site and that it 
would be bundled for onward transport in accordance with the EA 
Permit.

 Concern about mud on the road from the application site.
     Officers stated that the site was not operational at the moment

and it was still a construction site and once the site was operational 
mud on the road was not expected to be an issue.

On a motion by Councillor D McNally, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was – 

RESOLVED (7 votes for, 4 votes against and 0 abstentions)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.

The meeting closed at 11.35 am


